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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 
PARALLEL NETWORKS  
LICENSING, LLC, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS  
MACHINES CORPORATION, 
 
 Defendant. 
 

)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)

 
 
  
  
 

C.A. No. 13-2072-KAJ-SRF 
 
  

 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

Notice is hereby given that Parallel Networks Licensing, LLC in the above named case 

appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Final Judgment 

entered in this action on April 27, 2017 (D.I. 413), and from any and all other judgments, orders, 

opinions, rulings, and findings pertinent or ancillary to the foregoing, including without 

limitation: 

- Order regarding IBM’s Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings, entered on 

March 17, 2015 (D.I. 182, 183); 

- Order regarding Parallel Networks’ Motion to Compel, Motion to Correct and Amend 

its Motion to Compel, Motion for Leave to Amend the Complaint, and Motion to 

Correct the Claims of the Patents-in-Suit, entered on August 20, 2015 (D.I. 246); 

- Order regarding Parallel Networks’ Motion to Exclude New Noninfringement 

Theories, entered on October 5, 2016 (D.I. 271); 

- Order regarding Parallel Networks’ Motion for Summary Judgment, IBM’s Motion 

for Summary Judgment, IBM’s Motion to Exclude the Expert Testimony of Dr. Bruce 
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Isaacson, and IBM’s Motion to Exclude the Expert Testimony of John Bone, entered 

on February 22, 2017 (D.I. 366, 367); 

- Order regarding Parallel Networks’ Motion to Exclude, entered on February 22, 2017 

(D.I. 369); and 

- Order regarding IBM’s Motion in Limine to Exclude the Expert Testimony of John R. 

Bone, entered on April 10, 2017 (D.I. 406, 407). 

Payment of the filing fee ($5) and the docketing fee ($500) as required by 28 U.S.C. 

§ 1917, Federal Circuit Rule 52(a)(3), and Rule 3(e) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 

has been made. 

 
Dated: May 15, 2017                                             
 

OF COUNSEL 

MCKOOL SMITH, PC 
Douglas A. Cawley (Pro Hac Vice) 
Christopher T. Bovenkamp (Pro Hac Vice) 
Eric S. Hansen (Pro Hac Vice) 
Avery R. Williams (Pro Hac Vice) 
Justin W. Allen (Pro Hac Vice) 
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500 
Dallas, TX 75201 
(214) 978-4000 
dcawley@mckoolsmith.com 
cbovenkamp@mckoolsmith.com 
ehansen@mckoolsmith.com 
awilliams@mckoolsmith.com 
jallen@mckoolsmith.com 
 
Angela M. Vorpahl (Pro Hac Vice) 
1 Bryant Park, 47th Floor 
New York, NY  10036 
(212) 402-9432 
avorpahl@mckoolsmith.com 
 
John B. Campbell (Pro Hac Vice) 
Leah Bhimani Buratti (Pro Hac Vice) 

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & 
TAYLOR, LLP 
 
/s/ Pilar G. Kraman                              
Adam W. Poff (No. 3990) 
Pilar G. Kraman (No. 5199) 
Rodney Square 
1000 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
(302) 571-6600 
apoff@ycst.com 
pkraman@ycst.com  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Parallel Networks 
Licensing, LLC 
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Kevin P. Hess (Pro Hac Vice) 
300 W. 6th Street, Suite 1700 
Austin, TX 78701 
(512) 692-8700 
jcampbell@mckoolsmith.com 
lburatti@mckoolsmith.com 
khess@mckoolsmith.com 
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